relinquishment deed or otherwise the portions in the said
entire property presently covered by the encumbrances
enumerated in paragraph E(i) and (ii) above after and if
and as soon as the Vendors are legally competent to
transfer the said portions, although the balance of the
agreed consideration of Rs. 79,00,000/- (Rupees seventy
nine lakhs only) for the said entire property (excluding
stamp duty and expenses in connection with the transfer
which are to be borne by the Purchasers) after reducing
the sum of Rs. 2,40,000/- (Rupees two lakhs forty
thousand only) already paid i.e. Rs. 76,60,000/- (Rupees
seventy six lakhs sixty thousand only) shall be paid by the
Purchaser to the Vendors at the time of registration of this
Conveyance for the demised premises."

Thus it is to be seen that the Appellant was aware of the pendency of
the suit and the status quo order.  As per this conveyance deed the